MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

CHAP. 95

Chapter 95.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars annually for two years is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with the consent of the governor and council in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

fund, to pro-vide for.

Approved March 21, 1911.

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust for the Preamble. Penobscot tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, and whereas all the funds appropriated by the seventy-fourth legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing.

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation Penobscot Incalled for in this resolve is immediately necessary for the pres-vor of. ervation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefor

Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve, as follows:

Interest on tribe's fund, each year	\$5,353	70
Agricultural purposes, each year	850	00
Annuity, each year	1,700	00
Bounty on crops, each year	400	00
Salary of teachers, each year	1,000	00
Incidental expenses for the schools, and		
public buildings, each year, (including		
salary of superintendent of Island		
schools of fifty dollars) and books and		
supplies	550	00

Снар. 97

Salary of agent of tribe, each year	400	00
Salary of governor of tribe, each year	100	00
Salary of lieutenant governor of tribe,		
each year	50	00
Constable for police purposes, each year	200	00
Roman Catholic priest, each year	200	00
Superintendent of farming, each year	. 25	00
For medicine and medical attendance		
upon the members of said tribe, each		
year	1,000	00
For shore rentals, each year	2,572	50
Fifteen per cent. of said shore rentals be		
appropriated and allowed for the use		
of municipal purposes.		
Six hundred feet of hose, nineteen hun-		
dred eleven only	360	00
Total	\$14,761	20

Approved March 23, 1911.

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of the Madawaska Training School.

Madawaska Training School, in fayor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve for the Madawaska Training School at Fort Kent, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state, for providing sewers, a safe method of lighting and other permanent improvements.

Approved March 25, 1911.

Chapter 98.

Resolve in favor of Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol.

Fort William Henry, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the care and maintenance of the memorial tower erected by the state at Fort William Henry and for such other purposes connected with the care and enlargement of the reservation and state property thereunto appertaining as may, in the judgment